

## INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS, AFL-CIO & CLC 60<sup>TH</sup> Constitutional Convention Washington DC (Conducted Virtually)

August 9 – 10, 2021

## RESOLUTION NO 4

## IN RECOGNITION OF CANADIAN VICE PRESIDENT SCOTT TRAVERS

- 1 WHEREAS,
- 2 Scott Travers has served as a national officer on the IFPTE Executive Council since 2013; and
- 3 WHEREAS,
- 4 Scott Travers served the members of Local 160 for over 20 years as a Delegate, Unit Director,
- 5 Local Vice President, and President; and
- 6 WHEREAS,
- 7 Scott Travers has been a member of Local 160 for more than 30 years; and
- 8 WHEREAS,
- 9 Scott Travers has dedicated more than two decades of his life to IFPTE Local 160, and the IFPTE
- 10 International,
- 11 THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:
- 12 That the Federation thanks and recognizes Scott Travers for his invaluable service to the IFPTE
- 13 International, and Local 160, and wish he and his family a healthy, restful and productive many
- 14 years to come.

SUBMITTED BY: SUP-IFPTE Local 160

COST:

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT: POLICY REPORTING COMMITTEE: POLICY

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: CONCUR

**CONVENTION ACTION:** 



- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:**
- 16 That this accolade will be put on plaque and presented to Scott Travers.

SUBMITTED BY: SUP-IFPTE Local 160

COST:

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT: POLICY REPORTING COMMITTEE: POLICY

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: CONCUR

**CONVENTION ACTION:** 

